
 

 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls 

 
Date: MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2017 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Clare James (Chairman) 

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia (Co-
opted Member) 
Randall Anderson 
Professor John Betteridge (Co-opted 
Member) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Nigel Challis 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Emma Edhem 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (Co-opted) 
Member) 
Alderman John Garbutt 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips (Co-opted Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Mary Robey (Co-opted Member) 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton (Ex-Officio Member) 
Richard Sermon (Co-opted Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley 

tel No. 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 2 

December 2016. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 Resolution of the Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 94) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 95 - 100) 

 



3 
 

10. REVIEW OF BURSARY GUIDELINES - UPDATE FROM JOINT SCHOOLS 
WORKING PARTY HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2017 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 106) 

 
11. OUTREACH PRESENTATION 
 

For Information 
 

12. RS ACADEMIES PRESENTATION 
 

For Information 
 

13. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE & IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain, the Headmistress and the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 107 - 116) 

 
14. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND - INVESTMENT IN THE 

CITY OF LONDON CHARITIES POOL 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 117 - 140) 

 
15. NON PUBLIC REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 141 - 170) 

 
16. PROPOSAL TO EXPLORE THE EXTENSION OF CITY OF LONDON SCHOOLS 

INTERNATIONALLY 
 Joint report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls and the Head 

of the City of London School.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 171 - 234) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



4 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 2 December 2016. 

 
 For Decision 

(Separately Circulated)w 



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Friday, 2 December 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held at the School on Friday, 2 December 2016 at 10.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Clare James (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Christopher Hayward 
Ann Holmes 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips (Co-Opted Member) 
Mary Robey (Co-Opted Member) 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton (Ex-Officio Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Chrissie Morgan Director of Human Resources 

Sarah Port Chamberlain's Department 

Steven Reynolds Chamberlain's Department 

Ena Harrop Headmistress, City of London School for 
Girls 

Alan Bubbear City of London School for Girls 

Claire Tao City of London School for Girls 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia (Co-
Opted Member), Randall Anderson, Emma Edhem, Dr Stephanie Ellington, and 
Tom Hoffman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Christopher Hayward declared a non-pecuniary interest in matters relating to 
Item 13 by virtue of being a member of a Livery Company that provided bursary 
funding to the City of London School for Girls. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 10 October 2016 be approved, subject to the correction of one 
typographical error. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk that sought approval to the 
Board’s Terms of Reference and frequency of meetings. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference and frequency of Board meetings 
be approved. 
 

5. NEW MANAGING PEOPLE POLICY AND REVISED DISCIPLINARY AND 
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES  
The Board considered a Director of Human Resources that sought approval to 
the City of London Corporation’s Managing People Policy, the Disciplinary 
Procedure, and the Grievance Procedure.  
  
RESOLVED – That, subject to the correction of some typographical errors, the 
Managing People Policy, the Disciplinary Procedure, and the Grievance 
Procedure be approved. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC BOARD OF GOVERNORS MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 
2016 be approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
The Town Clerk confirmed that the Board of Governors training records had 
been sent to the Headmistress for her information. 
 

10. 125TH ANNIVERSARY WORKING PARTY MINUTES  
The Board received the draft minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016. 
Governors noted that arrangements were progressing well and another meeting 
of the Working Party would be held during March 2017. 
 

11. RESOLVED – That the draft minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016 
be noted. 
 

11. HEADMISTRESS' REPORT  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Headmistress that provided 
information of non-public business and safeguarding matters in relation to the 
School. 
 

12. SCHOOL TRIP PRESENTATION  
The Board received a presentation regarding a recent Sixth Form volunteering 
trip to Sri Lanka. 
 

Page 2



13. BURSARY FUNDS  
The Board received a report of the Headmistress that provided details of the 
balances within the City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating 
the City of London School for Girls Scholarships and Prizes Fund. 
 
RESOLVED – That the bursary funds be noted. 
 

14. GATEWAY 4 DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL: REFURBISHMENT 
PROJECT PHASE 2  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress that provided a detailed 
options appraisal for phase 2 of the summer 2017 refurbishment project. 
 

15. PROPOSED 2017/18 REVENUE BUDGET  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress 
that sought approval to the proposed 2017/18 revenue budget. 
 

16. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain, the Headmistress, and 
the City Surveyor regarding the projection of the works costs to be met from the 
Repairs, Maintenance and Improvements Fund over the next 21 years. 
 

17. REVIEW OF BURSARY GUIDELINES  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress 
that sought approval to a review of the bursary scheme guidelines used for 
assessing bursary applications at the City of London School for Girls. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

20. HEAD TEACHERS INCREMENTAL PROGRESSION AND PERFORMANCE 
ASSESSMENT  
The Board considered a report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 

TO: BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY  
  OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS Monday, 20 February 2017 
   
  

FROM: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE Thursday, 15 December 2016 
 

 
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
Members considered and approved a report of the Town Clerk and Comptroller and City 
Solicitor regarding the appointment of Sub-Committee Chairmen.  
 
RESOLVED – that:- 
 

 when a Chairman does not wish to exercise his/her right to be the Chairman of a 
Sub-Committee and wishes a specific Member to be appointed, Committees adopt 
a convention whereby the Chairman submits his/her nomination for Chairman 
and/or Deputy Chairman to the service committee for approval; and 

 

 a resolution to this effect be circulated to all relevant Committees to endorse this 
convention. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

 
Board of Governors, City of London School for Girls 
 

20022017 

Subject: 
Report of the Headmistress 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Ena Harrop, Headmistress, CLSG 
 

For Decision 

 
 
 

Summary 
 

Items for information for the Board concerning the Summer School held last year.  
Further items for decision including a request to expand international school 
exchanges to the Laurel School, Ohio and various policies for approval. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 

 Agree to extend the International Exchange Programme to the USA 

 Approve the revised policies at Annexes  A to J and N 
o Annex A:  Catering and Food Hygiene Policy 
o Annex B: Drug and Substance Abuse Policy 
o Annex C: Fire Safety Procedures and Risk Assessment Policy 
o Annex D: Medical Questionnaire Policy 
o Annex E: Missing Child Policy 
o Annex F: Pastoral Care, Discipline and Exclusions Policy 
o Annex G: Physical Contact and Restraints Policy 
o Annex H: Protecting Personal Property and Thefts Policy 
o Annex I: Security Access Controls, Workspace Safety and Lone 

Worker Policy 
o Annex J: Swimming Pool Safety Policy  
o Annex N: Health and Safety Policy 

 
Main Report 

Forthcoming Events 
 
Year 13 Parents’ Evening  22nd February 
11+ Offer Holders Open Morning  28th February 
Lunchtime Concert – Piano Duet  28th February 
PLC Morning  2nd March 
Lunchtime Concert – Early Music  3rd March 
Sciences Conference  7th March 
Chamber Music Evening  8th March 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



eSafety Talk for Parents’  9th March 
Prep Poetry Performance, Concert & Art Exhibition 10th March 
6th Form Play ‘Sphe
[...]
any visits last term and in preparation for our expected ISI 
compliance inspection, it would be good to have some evidence of governors’ 
involvement. 
 
Any Governors who would like to make a visit are asked to contact the Deputy Head 
at the school to discuss possible dates and the programme that would interest them. 
 
Policies 
 
The governors are asked to approve the policies attached at Annexes A to J, which 
were due to come to the Board as  part of the three year cycle.  
 
The majority of changes are to improve clarity or to reflect recent changes to 
positions to recognise changes in job titles. 
 
 
International Exchange Programme – extension to the USA 

 

Governors are asked to approve in principle an exchange with the Laurel School in 
Cleveland, Ohio.  I have met with the principal, Anne Klotz, twice last term at the 
GSA Conference where she was a guest speaker on Leadership Development. 
Details of the proposed exchange are attached at Annex K.  
 
I would like the governors to agree in principle to us exploring the possibility of 

establishing an exchange programme that could be offered in parallel to the Australia 

exchange as a more affordable and shorter alternative. 

 

Founder’s Day 

 

We have identified a date in the Summer Term (26th April) to hold our second 
Founder’s day, where we will hold an assembly on William Ward and his legacy and 
a lunch for our current benefactors. As we did last year, we will also build in some 
activities in PSHCE exploring current issues around access to education for girls 
across the world.   
 

City Education Strategy 

 

The Summer School report at Annex L, was circulated last term to the Chief Officer 
at Community and Children’s services and is attached for Governors’ information . 

Page 9



Jenny Singleton, our Head of Junior School who is also in charge of outreach, will be 
giving a presentation to the Board on outreach.  
 
Young Leaders – a program of developing vocal leadership skills h
[...]
 offers already and several have 
interviews later this term. If we add up Oxbridge, Ivy League and Medical School so 
far, this already represents a 1/3rd of the year group.  
  

Page 10



 

 

125th Anniversary 

 

The school has now come up with a list of 10 key events that will be discussed at the 
next Working Party meeting, as well as a list of possible speakers and royal visitors 
to the school.  A small group of staff has also met to discuss ideas for low key school 
activities.  The next meeting is scheduled for later this term. Our aim is to finalise the 
list of activities, a logo and to agree a small budget by the end of this academic year.  

 

Green Paper and Contact with DfE 

 

I was part of a delegation of three heads that presented the GSA response to the 
Education Green paper to the DfE. Several points were made on the ability of the 
sector to support state schools and academies and carry out outreach work, as well 
as the possibility of the government supporting free places at independents schools 
for disadvantaged children. 
 
We hosted Nick Gibb, Minister of State for Schools and Standards, at the end of 
November at school. He watched a number of lessons, and had a discussion with 
the Chairman, Sir Michael Snyder and me over current education issues, including 
grammar schools.  
 

 

Health & Safety 

The minutes from the Health and Safety meeting held on 8 January are attached for 
information (Annex M).  A fire evacuation test is scheduled for later this term and a 
bomb invac and table top exercise will also be held this term.  The Health and Safety 
Policy for the School is now up for re-approval and is attached at Annex N 

 

  
Policies for Board Approval 

 

 Annex A:  Catering and Food Hygiene Policy 

 Annex B: Drug and Substance Abuse Policy 

 Annex C: Fire Safety Procedures and Risk Assessment Policy 

 Annex D: Medical Questionnaire Policy 

 Annex E: Missing Child Policy 

 Annex F: Pastoral Care, Discipline and Exclusions Policy 

 Annex G: Physical Contact and Restraints Policy 

 Annex H: Protecting Personal Property and Thefts Policy 

 Annex I: Security Access Controls, Workspace Safety and Lone Worker 
Policy 

 Annex J: Swimming Pool Safety Policy  

 Annex K: Laurel Ohio 

 Annex L: Summer School Report 

Page 11



 Annex M: H&S Minutes from 8 January 2017 

 Annex N: Health and Safety Policy 
 
 
 
Alan Bubbear 
Bursar, CLSG 
 
T: 0207 847 5524 
E: bursar@clsg.org.uk 
 

Page 12



 

  

ANNEX A 
 

CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
 

CATERING AND FOOD HYGIENE POLICY 

 

 
POLICY ON CATERING 
 
Active, growing children and young people require plenty of wholesome food and 
regular meals.  At the City of London School for Girls (CLSG), we believe that we can 
offer something that will satisfy everyone. We support ethical buying, and we use 
locally grown, environmentally sustainable food wherever possible.  We use as much 
fresh food as possible, with our menus linked to seasonal produce. We work with our 
Caterers and suppliers to make as much use as appropriate of organic, natural food 
products and fair trade produce and to eliminate GM food and potentially harmful 
food additives. We ensure that our suppliers, local and national are committed to 
providing best quality and value, with the highest standards of accredited health and 
safety. We expect them to have procedures covering full traceability of source 
through the supply chain, with comprehensive food labelling, supplying information 
on both allergens and nutritional data. 
 
We have an active School Council which has eight representatives from every year in 
the school. They meet with the Deputy Heads every term and catering matters are 
often included on the agenda for discussion and follow-up action.  The Head Girl 
Team has direct email and personal access to the Catering Manager to discuss 
menus, and to suggest new dishes. 
 
Lunch is the main meal of the day, and is cafeteria style.   The lunch b
[...]
repeatedly takes unauthorised absence, or if the unauthorised 

absence is prolonged, the school will consult the LADO at City of 
London Children’s Services and may contact Children’s Services 
and/or the attendance service in the child’s home borough 

 
6.3 The same procedure will be followed if the school considers that no 

satisfactory explanation of a child’s absence has been received 
 
REFERENCES 
 

 Parents Handbook/Prep Parents Handbook 

 Pupil Code of Conduct 

 School Health and Safety Policy 

 School Educational Visits Policy 

 School Contingency Plan 
 
 
Written: June 2014, reviewed January 2017 

Approved by Board of Governors: October 2014 – revised version to be put 

before the board in February 2017 

To be reviewed by: January 2020 

Page 36



ANNEX F 
 

CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
 

PASTORAL CARE, DISCIPLINE AND EXCLUSION POLICY 
 

 
This policy is a summary of long standing procedures which are reflected in the 
School’s Mission Statement and Values, in the Code of Conduct for Pupils and in the 
Parents’ and Prep Parents’ Handbooks. 
 
1. CONTEXT  
 
CLSG is an academic school, which seeks to provide an atmosphere in which every 
girl is able to achieve her maximum potential. It is a school which seeks to support 
and to develop the whole persona and which recognises that pupils will achieve their 
best academically if they are provided with the opportunity to take part in the widest 
possible range of extracurricular activities, which contribute to the development of 
confidence and self-esteem. The school also recognises that pupils will only achieve 
their best in an orderly and purposeful atmosphere, where they feel known, safe, 
valued and respected.  
 
2. THE SCHOOL’S PASTORAL STRUCTURE  
 
A House System exists to facilitate vertical integration, to offer informal pastoral 
support and opportunities to develop self-esteem and a sense of responsibility. 
  
The School’s formal pastoral system is horizontal. The Form Tutor 
[...]
airman 
of the Board of Governors) will be convened as soon as practicable after the request 
has been received.   
 
Parents/Guardians may ask the School for an independent person to be appointed to 
the Panel in place of the third Governor.  This request must be made when making 
the request for a review.  The School will nominate an independent person of its own 
choosing who has not previously been informed of the details of the case. 
 

4. PREPARATION FOR REVIEW HEARING 
 
Parents/guardians will receive at least 7 working days written notice of the date, time 
and place of the meeting of the Review Panel. 
 
At least 5 working days before the day of the review hearing the Headmistress and 
the parents/guardians shall provide to each other and to the Clerk to the Governors 
copies of any documents which are intended to be referred to.  All the documents will 
be made available to the members of the Review Panel prior to the day of the 
review.  The documents to be provided by the Headmistress will usually include the 
pupil’s file and other relevant written pupil records. 
 
The Clerk to the Board of Governors will take notes of the hearing.  The notes will 
not be circulated afterwards.  Tape recordings will not be permitted.  The 
parents/guardians, the pupil, if aged 16 or over, and the Headmistress will have the 
chance of addressing the Review Panel either orally or by written statement.  The 
parents/guardians/pupil may be accompanied by a friend or relation if desired, but 
not by a legal representative. 
 
 

5. THE REVIEW HEARING  

Page 41



 
The review procedure is intended to be informal by nature.  However, one member 
of the Panel will act as chair of the Panel and will conduct the hearing in such a 
manner as s/he thinks fit ensuring that all those present have the opportunity to ask 
questions and make comments. 
 
All those who attend the review hearing are expected to show restraint, courtesy and 
good manners towards all those present, othe
[...]
ise was carried out last term.  CTA 
advised that another one needs to be carried out this half term, as the last one 
wasn’t completed properly.  JV to print out cards for SMT and no one is to be 
dismissed until the cards are read out on each floor.  It has also been agreed 
that a member of the premises team should go straight to D Floor and radio 
down on arrival, each floor can then be dismissed once cards have been read to 
all staff and pupils.  Staff to be reminded by email of the different evacuation 

JV/AB 

Page 77



ANNEX M 

  

procedures. 
  
Item 4 Risk Register  
AB advised that there have been no changes since the last meeting.  A periodic 
update needs to completed and will be handed out at the next SMT meeting for 
review prior to it going to the next Board meeting in February.  AB asked if 
anyone had any issues that they think should be recorded on the register to let 
him know.  He advised that he would circulate the Register once agreed by SMT 

AB 

  
Item 5 Health and Safety Accident Statistics  

No statistics were available as the school nurse left before being able to report 
on them.  JV tried to access the reports but the system was unavailable.  He 
advised that he would report back once the system was available. 

JV 

  

CC advised the care plans for the diabetics girls had been updated  

  
Item 6 Health and Safety Assurance Inspections 2016 Update   

 JV advised that Lee Dignan took the minutes of the last two meetings but 
was absent at the time of the H&S meeting.  AB asked JV to circulate 
minutes once received from Lee Dignan 

JV 

  
2017 Dates for Safety Assurance Inspections  

 20th January, 19th May, 29th September and 3rd November.  

  
Item 7 Health and Safety Training  
CTA advised that all new staff had completed their H&S training during their 
induction meeting.  AB advised that Samantha Robson would need to complete 
once she starts on 9th January. 

 

  
Item 8 AOB  

 NB advised that the Autoclave in sci
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN OF SUB-COMMITTEES
	5 Report of the Headmistress
	Public Annex A Catering and Food Hygiene Policy - Feb 2017
	Public Annex B Drugs and Substance Abuse Policy - Jan 2017
	Public Annex C Fire Safety Procedures and Risk Assesment Policy - Feb 2017
	Public Annex D Medical Questionnaire Policy - Jan 2017
	Public Annex E Missing Child Policy - Jan 2017
	Public Annex F Pastoral Care Discipline and Exclusions Policy - February 2017 EH KB
	Public Annex G Physical Contact and Restraint Policy - Jan 2017
	Public Annex H Protecting Personal Property and Thefts Policy - Jan 2017
	Public Annex I Security Access Control Workplace Safety and Lone Working Policy - Feb 2017
	Public Annex J Swimming Pool Safety Policy - Feb 2017
	Public Annex K Laurel Ohio
	Public Annex L Report on Summer School 2016
	Public Annex M HS Minutes 3rd January 2017 (2)
	Public Annex N Health, Safety and Wellbeing Policy 2017

	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Review of Bursary Guidelines - update from joint schools working party held on 9 January 2017
	13 Repairs, Maintenance & Improvements Fund
	CLSG_RM 1617RE  1718OR_ANNEXES_200217_FINAL1

	14 City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund - Investment in the City of London Charities Pool
	COL School for Girls

	15 Non Public Report of the Headmistress
	Non Public Annex A Brian Ward Sabbatical request 15 12 16
	Non Public Annex B Gateway 6 - CLSG Refurbishment Programme Phase 2
	Non Public Annex C CLSG Risk Register Jan 2017
	Non Public Background Papers 11+ and 16+ stats 2017
	Non Public Background Papers Admissions Map

	16 Proposal to Explore the Extension of City of London Schools Internationally
	overseas schools final revised
	CLSG International Opportunities (RSAcademics Sept 16)




Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Monday, 20 February 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 20 February 2017 
at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Clare James (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Nigel Challis 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Emma Edhem 
 

Dr. Stephanie Ellington (External Member) 
Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member) 
Mary Robey (External Member) 
Ian Seaton (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Sarah Port - Chamberlain's Department 

Ena Harrop - Headmistress, City of London 
School for Girls 

Alan Bubbear - City of London School for Girls 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Claire Tao - City of London School for Girls 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman John Garbutt, Christopher 
Hayward and Richard Sermon (Co-opted Member). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 2 
December 2016 were considered and approved as a correct record.  
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Town Clerk reported that Members, at a recent, informal, Court of 
Common Council meeting, had now decided that this resolution should be 
referred back to the Policy and Resources Committee for further clarification 
and context. 
 
The Board therefore noted that this was the case and that they could expect to 
receive an update on this and its implications for the Board going forward.  



 
RECEIVED.  
 

5. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered the report of the Headmistress which items for 
information concerning the Summer School held last year and further items for 
decision including a request to expand international school exchanges to the 
Laurel School, Ohio and various policies for approval. 
 
The Headmistress highlighted that the Policies the Board were being asked to 
approve today were brought to Governors’ consideration on a three year cycle 
as previously agreed. She highlighted that there were safeguarding implications 
for three of the Policies for approval today and reminded Governors that the full 
review of the School’s stand-alone Safeguarding Policy would feature on the 
agenda for the next Board meeting in June 2017.  
 
With regard to the proposed International Exchange Programme with the USA, 
Governors questioned whether the travel ban currently being pursued by the 
President of the USA would have any implications for CLSG students. The 
Headmistress stated that she did not feel that this was sufficient reason to not 
explore this opportunity and undertook to discuss this particular matter with the 
Principal of the host School. The Headmistress added that this was something 
staff could consider in greater detail once the profile of those students likely to 
take part in the exchange was clearer. She confirmed that, at present, no 
students at the School held Iranian or Syrian passports. Governors stated that, 
by this stage, the Policy around the proposed travel ban should be clearer and 
better understood.  
 
In response to a question around the need for host families to provide 
exchange students with a CLSG school uniform, and whether this was 
necessary for such a short period, the Headmistress confirmed that the School 
had a spare supply of these and so it would be at no cost to the host families.  
 
The Chairman commented that the tracked changes highlighted in the attached 
Policies were extremely useful. She confirmed that a Governor had highlighted 
some typographical errors in the various Policies in advance of today’s Board 
meeting and that these would be corrected ahead of the new Policies being 
published.  
 
RESOLVED – That, Governors: 
 

 Note the report. 

 Agree to extend the International Exchange Programme to the USA 

 Approve the revised policies at Annexes  A to J and N, subject to the 
correction of all typographical errors highlighted by Governors: 

o Annex A:  Catering and Food Hygiene Policy 
o Annex B: Drug and Substance Abuse Policy 
o Annex C: Fire Safety Procedures and Risk Assessment Policy 
o Annex D: Medical Questionnaire Policy 
o Annex E: Missing Child Policy 



o Annex F: Pastoral Care, Discipline and Exclusions Policy 
o Annex G: Physical Contact and Restraints Policy 
o Annex H: Protecting Personal Property and Thefts Policy 
o Annex I: Security Access Controls, Workspace Safety and Lone 

Worker Policy 
o Annex J: Swimming Pool Safety Policy  
o Annex N: Health and Safety Policy 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Board Membership 
The Chairman reported that this would be the last Board meeting for both 
Dennis Cotgrove and Nigel Challis who would not be seeking re-election at the 
all-out Common Council elections in March 2017. The Chairman reported that 
Mr Cotgrove had now served on the Board for 20 years and Mr Challis for 4 
years. On behalf of the Board and all at the School, the Chairman thanked both 
Governors for their interest, efforts and contributions to their work over the 
years.  
 
Both Governors thanked the Chairman for her kind words and stated that it had 
been a great pleasure to serve on the Board.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No. 
9 - 12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
19 

Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
3 

1, 3 & 4 
3 

1, 2 & 3 
3 

1, 2 & 3 
 
 

  
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2016 were 
considered and approved as a correct record. 
 

10. REVIEW OF BURSARY GUIDELINES - UPDATE FROM JOINT SCHOOLS 
WORKING PARTY HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2017  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain updating Governors on 
decisions taken at the joint schools working party held on 9 January 2017 
regarding the Review of Bursary Guidelines. 



 
 

11. OUTREACH PRESENTATION  
The Board were provided with a presentation on the School’s Outreach work 
delivered by Jenny Singleton, Head of the Junior School and Outreach.  
 
 

12. RS ACADEMICS PRESENTATION  
The Board received a presentation from John Dunstan, Senior Advisor at RS 
Academics aimed at preparing Governors for inspection under the new regime. 
 

13. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE & IMPROVEMENTS FUND  
The Board considered and approved a joint report of the Chamberlain, the 
Headmistress and the City Surveyor providing an updated projection of the cost 
of works to be met from the Repairs, Maintenance and Improvements Fund 
over the next 21 years.  
 

14. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND - INVESTMENT 
IN THE CITY OF LONDON CHARITIES POOL  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain and a set of survey 
questions on those charities invested in the City of London Charities Pool.  
 

15. NON PUBLIC REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered and approved the report of the Headmistress which 
provided information of non-public matters in relation to the School. 
 

16. PROPOSAL TO EXPLORE THE EXTENSION OF CITY OF LONDON 
SCHOOLS INTERNATIONALLY  
The Board considered and approved a joint report of the Headmistress of the 
City of London School for Girls and the Head of the City of London School 
concerning the exploration of the extension of City of London Schools 
Internationally.  
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions raised in the non-public session. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration in the non-
public session. 
 

19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential, Governor only, minutes of the last meeting on 2 December 
2016 were considered and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 



 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


